SUBMISSION COVER SHEET

IMPORTANT: Check box if Confidential Treatment is requested D
Registered Entity Identifier Code (optional): 17-026
Organization: The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc. (""CBOT"™)

Filingasa:  [<Jpcm | Jser [ Jpbco [ Jspr

Please note - only ONE choice allowed.

Filing Date (mm/dd/yy): January 19, 2017 Filing Description: Weekly Notification of
Amendments Related to Product Terms and Conditions - Week of January 9, 2017

SPECIFY FILING TYPE
Please note only ONE choice allowed per Submission.
Organization Rules and Rule Amendments

I:' Certification § 40.6(a)
|:| Approval § 40.5(a)
I:' Notification § 40.6(d)
I:' Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change § 40.10(a)
I:' SIDCO Emergency Rule Change § 40.10(h)
Rule Numbers:

New Product Please note only ONE product per Submission.
I:' Certification § 40.2(a)
I:' Certification Security Futures § 41.23(a)
I:' Certification Swap Class § 40.2(d)
I:' Approval § 40.3(a)
I:' Approval Security Futures § 41.23(h)
I:' Novel Derivative Product Notification 8 40.12(a)
I:' Swap Submission §39.5

Official Product Name:

Product Terms and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendments)
I:' Certification § 40.6(a)

I:' Certification Made Available to Trade Determination 8 40.6(a)

I:' Certification Security Futures § 41.24(a)

I:' Delisting (No Open Interest) 8 40.6(a)

I:' Approval § 40.5(a)
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LARN
==== C M E G ro u Christopher Bowen
A4 Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Legal Department

January 19, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick

Office of the Secretariat

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre

1155 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc.
("CBOT” or “Exchange”) Weekly Notification of Amendments Related to Product Terms
and Conditions.

CBOT Submission No. 17-026

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC” or “Commission”) Regulation 40.6(d), the
Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following amendments related to product terms and
conditions made effective during the week of January 9, 2017.

On Monday, January 9, 2017, the Exchange approved a request from Cargill, Inc. for an increase of
regularity in Soybean Meal at their Kansas City, MO facility. The marketplace was notified of this approval
via MKR# 01-09-17, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

In accordance with this approval, the Exchange updated the CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart for
Soybean Meal Facilities, which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, with amendments blacklined.

If you require any additional information, please e-mail CMEG Submissionlnquiry@ cmegroup.com or
contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200.

Sincerely,

/s/ Christopher Bowen
Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachments:  Exhibit A — MKR# 01-09-17
Exhibit B — CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart for Soybean Meal Facilities (blackline
format)
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EXHIBIT A

DATE: January 9, 2017
MKR#: 01-09-17
SUBJECT: Approved Application for Increase in Soybean Meal Regularity

The Exchange has approved an increase in Soybean Meal regularity from Cargill, Inc. at their facility
listed below:

Facility Daily Rate of Number of Approved Daily | Approved Number of
Loading Shipping Rate of Loading | Shipping Certificates
Certificates
Kansas City, MO 1,500 225 4,350 679

Approval is effective immediately.

Market Surveillance

Terry Gehring Terry.Gehring@cmegroup.com (312) 435-3644

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of the increase in Soybean Meal
regularity during the week of January 16, 2017 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40
of the CFTC Regulations.
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EXHIBIT B

CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart

(additions underlined, deletions everstruck)

SOYBEAN MEAL FACILITIES

CCL Code

2252
2258
2257
2010
2250
2089
2056

2011

2023

2024

2025

2026

2020

2027

2117

2112
2115

2116

2061

2060

DAILY RATE OF

FIRM/FACILITY LOADING (TONS)

Ag Processing Incorporated

Eagle Grove, IA 1,600
Manning, 1A 600
Mason City, IA 700
Emmetsburg, IA 700
Sergeant Bluff, IA 1,500
Sheldon, 1A 840
St. Joseph, MO 1,012

Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.

Decatur, IL 1,805
Des Moines, 1A 1,365
Fostoria, OH 655
Frankfurt, IN 1,040
Mexico, MO 460
Quincy, IL 1,650
Deerfield, MO 575

Bunge North America (East), LLC

Bellevue, OH 800
Decatur, IN 2,000
Morristown, IN 2,500
Delphos, OH 600
Bunge North America (OPD West), Inc.

Council Bluffs, 1A 3,500

Bunge North America, Inc.
Cairo, IL 2,000

MAXIMUM CERTIFICATES
BONDED TO ISSUE

265
115
114
117
250
155
181

295

240

111

169

94

297

136

220
900
435

90

695

370



2058

2100

2902
2104

2105

2106

2098

2103

2200

2260

2610

2600

2800

Decatur, AL

Cargill, Inc.
Bloomington, IL
Guntersville, AL
lowa Falls, IA
Kansas City, MO

Lafayette, IN
Sioux City, 1A
Sidney, OH

Consolidated Grain & Barge Company

Mt. Vernon, IN

Incobrasa Industries, LLC

Gilman, IL

Louis Dreyfus Company Claypool Holdings LLC
Claypool, IN

Owensboro Grain Company, LLC

Owensboro, KY

Riceland Foods, Incorporated

Stuttgart, AR

1,000

1,000

2,500

1,600

440

335

90
188
225
679
128

330
225

210

250

500

553

116



