SUBMISSION COVER SHEET				
IMPORTANT: Check box if Confidential Treatment is req	quested			
Registered Entity Identifier Code (optional): <u>17-026</u>				
Organization: The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago	o, Inc. ("CBOT")			
Filing as a: DCM SEF DCO	SDR			
Please note - only ONE choice allowed.				
Filing Date (mm/dd/yy): <u>January 19, 2017</u> Filing Descrip				
Amendments Related to Product Terms and Condition	s - Week of January 9, 2017			
SPECIFY FILING TYPE				
Please note only ONE choice allowed per Submission.				
Organization Rules and Rule Amendments				
Certification	§ 40.6(a)			
Approval	§ 40.5(a)			
Notification	§ 40.6(d)			
Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change	§ 40.10(a)			
SIDCO Emergency Rule Change	§ 40.10(h)			
Rule Numbers:	J4 CL			
· ·	product per Submission.			
Certification Contification Security Futures	§ 40.2(a)			
Certification Security Futures	§ 41.23(a)			
Certification Swap Class	§ 40.2(d)			
Approval	§ 40.3(a)			
Approval Security Futures Name Product Natification	§ 41.23(b)			
Novel Derivative Product Notification	§ 40.12(a)			
Swap Submission Official Product Name:	§ 39.5			
	Dula Amandan anto			
Product Terms and Conditions (product related Rules and I	Kule Amendments)			
Certification	§ 40.6(a)			
Certification Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.6(a)			
Certification Security Futures	§ 41.24(a)			
Delisting (No Open Interest)	§ 40.6(a)			
Approval	§ 40.5(a)			
Approval Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.5(a)			
Approval Security Futures	§ 41.24(c)			
Approval Amendments to enumerated agricultural products	§ 40.4(a), § 40.5(a)			
"Non-Material Agricultural Rule Change"	§ 40.4(b)(5)			
Notification Official Name(a) of Product(a) Affected. See filing	§ 40.6(d)			
Official Name(s) of Product(s) Affected: See filing.				
Rule Numbers: See filing.				



January 19, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc.

("CBOT" or "Exchange") Weekly Notification of Amendments Related to Product Terms

and Conditions.

CBOT Submission No. 17-026

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") Regulation 40.6(d), the Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following amendments related to product terms and conditions made effective during the week of January 9, 2017.

On Monday, January 9, 2017, the Exchange approved a request from Cargill, Inc. for an increase of regularity in Soybean Meal at their Kansas City, MO facility. The marketplace was notified of this approval via MKR# 01-09-17, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

In accordance with this approval, the Exchange updated the CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart for Soybean Meal Facilities, which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, with amendments blacklined.

If you require any additional information, please e-mail CMEGSubmissionInquiry@cmegroup.com or contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200.

Sincerely,

/s/ Christopher Bowen
Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachments: Exhibit A - MKR# 01-09-17

Exhibit B - CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart for Soybean Meal Facilities (blackline

format)

EXHIBIT A

DATE: January 9, 2017

MKR#: 01-09-17

SUBJECT: Approved Application for Increase in Soybean Meal Regularity

The Exchange has approved an increase in Soybean Meal regularity from **Cargill, Inc.** at their facility listed below:

Facility	Daily Rate of Loading	Number of Shipping Certificates	Approved Daily Rate of Loading	Approved Number of Shipping Certificates
Kansas City, MO	1,500	225	4,350	679

Approval is effective immediately.

Market Surveillance

Terry Gehring Terry.Gehring@cmegroup.com (312) 435-3644

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of the increase in Soybean Meal regularity during the week of January 16, 2017 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40 of the CFTC Regulations.

EXHIBIT B

CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart

(additions underlined, deletions overstruck)

SOYBEAN MEAL FACILITIES

CCL Code	FIRM/FACILITY	DAILY RATE OF LOADING (TONS)	MAXIMUM CERTIFICATES BONDED TO ISSUE				
	Ag Processing Incorporated						
2252	Eagle Grove, IA	1,600	265				
2258	Manning, IA	600	115				
2257	Mason City, IA	700	114				
2010	Emmetsburg, IA	700	117				
2250	Sergeant Bluff, IA	1,500	250				
2089	Sheldon, IA	840	155				
2056	St. Joseph, MO	1,012	181				
	Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.						
2011	Decatur, IL	1,805	295				
2023	Des Moines, IA	1,365	240				
2024	Fostoria, OH	655	111				
2025	Frankfurt, IN	1,040	169				
2026	Mexico, MO	460	94				
2020	Quincy, IL	1,650	297				
2027	Deerfield, MO	575	136				
	Bunge North America (East), LLC						
2117	Bellevue, OH	800	220				
2112	Decatur, IN	2,000	900				
2115	Morristown, IN	2,500	435				
2116	Delphos, OH	600	90				
	Bunge North America (OPD West), Inc.						
2061	Council Bluffs, IA	3,500	695				
	Bunge North America, Inc.						
2060	Cairo, IL	2,000	370				

2058	Decatur, AL	2,000	335
	Cargill, Inc.	1	
2100	Bloomington, IL	1,000	90
2902	Guntersville, AL	900	188
2104	Iowa Falls, IA	1,500	225
2105	Kansas City, MO	1,500	225
		<u>4,350</u>	<u>679</u>
2106	Lafayette, IN	850	128
2098	Sioux City, IA	2,000	330
2103	Sidney, OH	1,500	225
	Consolidated Grain & Barge Company		
2200	Mt. Vernon, IN	1,000	210
	Incobrasa Industries, LLC		
2260	Gilman, IL	1,000	250
	Louis Dreyfus Company Claypool Holdings LL	С	
2610	Claypool, IN	2,500	500
	Owensboro Grain Company, LLC		
2600	Owensboro, KY	1,600	553
	Riceland Foods, Incorporated		
2800	Stuttgart, AR	440	116